adjustments have been revised from the amounts previously disclosed in the Company’s interim financial statements filed on Form 10-Q for the quarterly
periods ended March 31, 2018, June 30, 2018 and September 30, 2018 to correct certain immaterial misstatements to the opening balance sheet adoption
impact of the standard. The effects of these misstatements were immaterial to the Company’s results of operations.

- 78 -

In connection with the implementation of ASC 606 on the modified retrospective method, the Company is presenting additional information to assist with the
comparability of select line items of the current and prior period year to date reporting in its consolidated balance sheets and consolidated statements of
operations.  Below the Company has presented the amount by which each financial statement line item is affected in the current reporting period by the
application of ASC 606 as compared with the guidance that was in effect before the change (ASC 605).

 Year Ended December 31, 2018

 As Reported   Adjustments   As Revised under ASC 605
Revenue:

Revenue, net $ 704,589  $ (704,589)  $ -
Service revenue, net  -   478,063   478,063
Reimbursed out-of-pocket revenue  -   71,305   71,305

   Total revenue  704,589   (155,221)   549,368
Operating expenses:

Direct service costs, excluding depreciation and amortization  252,284   -   252,284
Reimbursed out-of-pocket expenses  236,775   (165,470)   71,305

   Total direct costs  489,059   (165,470)   323,589
   Total operating expenses  603,541   (165,470)   438,071
Income from operations  101,048   10,249   111,297
Income before income taxes  93,951   10,249   104,200
Income tax provision  20,766   1,882   22,648
Net income $ 73,185  $ 8,367  $ 81,552
Net income per share attributable to common shareholders:

Basic $ 2.05  $ 0.24  $ 2.29
Diluted $ 1.97  $ 0.23  $ 2.20

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic  35,547   -   35,547
Diluted  36,912   -   36,912

- 79 -

ASSETS As of December 31, 2018

Current assets: As Reported   Adjustments
As Revised under ASC

605
Accounts receivable and unbilled, net  133,449   (28,729)   104,720
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  21,383   1,147   22,530

   Total current assets  178,114   (27,582)   150,532
Deferred income taxes  713   (389)   324

   Total assets $ 967,933  $ (27,971)  $ 939,962
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accrued expenses  87,493   (51,109)   36,384
Pre-funded study costs  -   61,156   61,156
Advanced billings  147,935   (41,732)   106,203
Other current liabilities  4,861   (590)   4,271

   Total current liabilities  257,026   (32,275)   224,751
Deferred income tax liability  439   2,049   2,488
Other long-term liabilities  16,560   (382)   16,178

   Total liabilities  378,230   (30,608)   347,622
Shareholders’ equity:

Accumulated deficit  (41,487)   2,637   (38,850)
   Total shareholders’ equity  589,703   2,637   592,340
   Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 967,933  $ (27,971)  $ 939,962

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: Year Ended December 31, 2018

 As Reported   Adjustments
As Revised under ASC

605
Net income  73,185   8,367   81,552

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Deferred income tax provision  3,942   4,002   7,944

Changes in assets and liabilities:
   Accounts receivable and unbilled, net  (27,047)   4,842   (22,205)

Prepaid expenses and other current assets  (1,241)   (1,147)   (2,388)
   Accrued expenses  29,029   (15,967)   13,062
   Pre-funded study costs  -   3,782   3,782
   Advanced billings  35,593   (2,907)   32,686
   Other assets and liabilities, net  1,925   (972)   953

Net cash provided by operating activities  156,584   -   156,584

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, “Leases (Topic 842)” (“ASC 842”). The guidance in ASC 842 supersedes the lease recognition
requirements in ASC Topic 840, Leases (FAS 13) (“ASC 840”). The objective of ASC 842 is to increase transparency and comparability among organizations
by requiring the recognition of Right-of-use assets (“ROU assets”) and Lease liabilities on the balance sheet.  In addition, ASC 842 introduces additional
disclosure requirements that are meant to enable users of the financial statements to assess the amount, timing, and uncertainty of cash flows arising from

[…]

companies must still apply the guidance of ASC 740-30-25-18 to account for the tax consequences of outside basis differences and other tax
impacts of their investments in non-U.S. subsidiaries. The Company has accrued the Transition Tax on the deemed repatriated earnings that
were previously indefinitely reinvested. The Company has not recorded deferred foreign withholding taxes on approximately $21.1 million of
pre-2018 earnings which are considered permanently reinvested.

 • Global intangible low taxed income (GILTI): The TCJA creates a new requirement that certain income (i.e., GILTI) earned by foreign
subsidiaries must be included currently in the gross income of the U.S. shareholder. The Company has made an accounting policy election to
treat GILTI taxes as a current period expense.

- 94 -

The Company files income tax returns for U.S. federal and various U.S. states, as well as various foreign jurisdictions. The liabilities for unrecognized tax
benefits are carried in Other long-term liabilities on the consolidated balance sheets because the payment of cash is not anticipated within one year of the
balance sheet date.

The components of income before income taxes consisted of the following (in thousands):

  Year Ended December 31,
  2019   2018   2017

Domestic  $ 117,326  $ 88,014  $ 52,986
Foreign jurisdictions   7,506   5,937   3,959
Income before income taxes  $ 124,832  $ 93,951  $ 56,945

Income tax provision consisted of the following (in thousands):

  Current  Deferred   Total
Year ended December 31, 2019

U.S. Federal  $ 10,577 $ 8,922  $ 19,499
U.S. state and local   1,761  987   2,748
Foreign jurisdictions   2,023  119   2,142

  $ 14,361 $ 10,028  $ 24,389

Year ended December 31, 2018

U.S. Federal  $ 13,372 $ 4,172  $ 17,544
U.S. state and local   1,912  (116)   1,796
Foreign jurisdictions   1,408  18   1,426

  $ 16,692 $ 4,074  $ 20,766

Year ended December 31, 2017

U.S. Federal  $ 10,953 $ 3,466  $ 14,419
U.S. state and local   2,032  51   2,083
Foreign jurisdictions   1,576  (255)   1,321

  $ 14,561 $ 3,262  $ 17,823

- 95 -

The difference between the statutory rate for federal income tax and the effective income tax rate was as follows (in thousands):

  Year Ended December 31,
  2019   2018   2017

Income tax expense calculated
   at the federal statutory rate  $ 26,215   21.0%  $ 19,730   21.0%  $ 19,931   35.0%
Effect of:

State and local taxes, net
   of federal benefit   2,021   1.6   1,978   2.1   1,606   2.8
Tax on foreign earnings,
   net of tax credits and
   deductions   593   0.4   172   0.2   (69)   (0.1)
Tax reform adjustment   -   -   (195)   (0.2)   (3,418)   (6.0)
Write off of Deferred Tax Assets   -   -   509   0.6   -   -
Deferred credit   (802)   (0.6)   (802)   (0.9)   (1,053)   (1.9)
Permanent items:

Stock-based awards   (3,011)   (2.4)   (651)   (0.7)   (179)   (0.3)
Tax reform   -   -   126   0.1   574   1.0
Deduction for FDII   (2,283)   (1.8)   -   -   -   -
Other   964   0.8   687   0.7   483   0.9

State/Local tax credits   (793)   (0.6)   (1,253)   (1.3)   (1,187)   (2.1)
Foreign tax credits   -   -   (727)   (0.8)   -   -
Change in liability for
   uncertain tax positions   1,325   1.0   1,102   1.2   1,141   2.0
Other   160   0.1   90   0.1   (6)   (0.0)

  $ 24,389   19.5%  $ 20,766   22.1%  $ 17,823   31.3%

Components of the Company’s net deferred tax asset (liability) included in the consolidated balance sheets consisted of the following at December 31 (in
thousands):

  2019   2018

Deferred tax assets:
Accrued liabilities  $ 12,229  $ 18,670
Depreciation and amortization   1,121   872
Foreign operating loss carryforward   447   248
U.S. state and local tax credits and
   carryforward   184   223
Other   96   41
Valuation allowance   (755)   (169)

Total deferred tax assets   13,322   19,885

Deferred tax liabilities:
Depreciation and amortization   (21,787)   (18,803)
Prepaid expenses   (808)   (550)
Advanced billings   (3,147)   -
Other   (53)   (258)

Total deferred tax liabilities   (25,795)   (19,611)
Net deferred tax asset  $ (12,473)  $ 274

- 96 -

U.S. state and local tax credits noted above will expire in 2024 if not utilized.

The Company has foreign operating loss carryforwards for which a deferred tax asset of $0.4 million has been established. The Company has a valuation
allowance of $0.4 million against this deferred tax asset based upon its assessment that it is more likely than not that this amount will not be realized. The
ultimate realization of this tax benefit is dependent upon the generation of sufficient operating income in the respective tax jurisdictions. Approximately 28%
of the foreign net operating loss carryforwards can be utilized over an indefinite period whereas the remainder will expire at various times from 2020 to 2029